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February 6, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY   
 
Richard Walton 
Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC 
111 Conner Lane 
Belle Vernon, PA  15012-4519 
rwalton@nobleenviro.com 
 
Re:  Additional Facility for Leachate  
 Sanitary Landfill 
 Permit No. 100277 
 Rostraver Township, Westmoreland County 
  
Dear Mr. Walton: 

As required by Paragraph 5 of the February 13, 2020 Consent Order and Agreement, Sanitary 
Landfill has requested written approval from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to 
transport its landfill leachate to an additional treatment facility.  The request to transport landfill 
leachate from Sanitary Landfill to the Greentree Landfill wastewater treatment facility was initially 
made by email dated August 1, 2022 from Jason Horan; however, due to Greentree Landfill NPDES 
compliance issues, approval was not granted at that time.  On February 1, 2023 a second email 
request for written approval to transport Sanitary Landfill leachate to the Greentree Landfill 
wastewater treatment plant was received from Michael Zucatti.  After consultation with the DEP 
Northwest Regional Office Clean Water Program, we have decided to approve the request. 

This letter grants written approval for leachate from Sanitary Landfill to be transported to the 
Greentree Landfill wastewater treatment facility for processing.  If it is determined that this 
additional leachate is the cause of non-compliance with the Greentree Landfill NPDES permit, then 
this approval will be rescinded.   

If you have any questions, please contact me at 412.442.4130.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Sharon Svitek 
Program Manager 
Bureau of Waste Management 
 
cc: B. Minemyer (bminemyer@nobleenviro.com) 
 J. Horan (jhoran@nobleenviro.com)  
 M. Zucatti (mzucatti@nobleenviro.com) 
 J. Dickey, DEP NWRO (judickey@pa.gov) 
 L. Fike, DEP SWRO (lafike@pa.gov) 
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